No. 134. An act relating to racial disparitiesin the Vermont criminal
justice system.

(H.535)
It is hereby enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Vermont:
Sec. 1. DATA COLLECTION AND ANALY SIS; APPROPRIATION

(8) Research regarding sentencing practices routinely concludes that two

variables drive sentencing decisions—the seriousness of the offense and the

defendant’ s risk to reoffend. The Vermont Center for Justice Research (“the

center”) shall examine the effect of these and other variables, including the

race of the defendant, on sentencing decisions in Vermont, for afive-year

period. The center shall use data from the Federal Bureau of Investigation

Interstate |dentification Index, the department of motor vehicles, the Vermont

criminal information center, the department of corrections, and the Vermont

courts to explain if the disparities are based on legal or nonlegal factors. The

center’ s research shall focus on the following:

(1) How do the sentences of people of particular census categories, in

the aggregate and by national incident-based reporting system race data fields

(NIBRS), which currently include white, black, Asian, Native American or

Alaskan Native, and Hispanic, compare to the sentences of white defendants

with respect to sentence type, length of sentence, and level of restriction?

(2) How does the actual time spent by people of particular census

categories, in the aggregate and by NIBRS race data fields, under department
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of corrections' supervision (and the degree of restriction) compare to the time

spent by (and the degree of restriction of) white defendants?

(3)_If disparate sentencing patterns or disparate service patterns exist for

people of particular census categories, in the aggregate and by NIBRS race

datafields, what variables included in the study design explain the disparity?

(b) On or before December 15, 2012, results of the study shall be reported

to the house and senate committees on judiciary, to the court administrator, and

to each organization or entity represented on the governor’s criminal justice

cabinet.

(c) The general assembly appropriates $20,000.00 to the Vermont Center

for Justice Research to support this data collection, analysis, and report.

Sec. 2. 20V.S.A. § 2366 is added to read:

§2366. LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES; BIAS-FREE POLICING

POLICY; RACE DATA COLLECTION

(a) No later than January 1, 2013, every state, local, county, and municipal

law enforcement agency that employs one or more certified law enforcement

officers shall adopt a bias-free policing policy. The policy shall contain the

essential e ements of such apolicy as determined by the Law Enforcement

Advisory Board after its review of the current Vermont State Police Policy and

the most current model policy issued by the office of the attorney general.

VT LEG 281024.1



No. 134 Page 3 of 4

(b) The policy shall encourage ongoing bias-free law enforcement training

for state, local, county, and municipa |law enforcement agencies.

(c) State, local, county, and municipal law enforcement agencies that

employ one or more certified law enforcement officers are encouraged to work

with the Vermont association of chiefs of police to extend the collection of

roadside-stop race data uniformly throughout state |aw enforcement agencies,

with the goal of obtaining uniform roadside-stop race datafor analysis.

Sec. 3. 20VV.SA. § 2358 is amended to read:

§2358. MINIMUM TRAINING STANDARDS

* * *

(e) Thecriteriafor al minimum training standards under this section shall

include anti-bias training approved by the Vermont criminal justice training

council.
Sec. 4. 24 V.SA. § 1939 isamended as follows:
8§1939. LAW ENFORCEMENT ADVISORY BOARD

* * %

(e) The board shall examine how individuals make complaintsto law

enforcement and suggest, on or before December 15, 2012, to the senate and

house committees on judiciary what procedures should exist to file a

complaint.
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Sec. 5. CRIMINAL JUSTICE AGENCIES; BIAS-FREE CRIMINAL
JUSTICE POLICY

The general assembly encourages al criminal justice entities through their

professional rules of conduct to ensure that all actions taken aredonein a

manner that is free of bias.

Approved: May 14, 2012
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